

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BANNUM PLACE OF SAGINAW, LLC

Respondent		
and	Cases	07-CA-207685 07-CA-215356

**LOCAL 406, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS (IBT)**

Charging Party Local 406		
and	Case	07-CA-211090

ERNIE AHMAD, an Individual

Charging Party Ahmad

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S
DECISION**

Counsel for the General Counsel Donna M. Nixon files this Answering Brief pursuant to Section 102.46(b)(1) of the Board's Rules and Regulations in response to Respondent's Exceptions to the Administrative Law Judge's (ALJ) decision (ALJD).

Contents

- I. EXCEPTIONS 1**
- II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1**
 - A. Background 1**
 - B. Conversations between Employee Greg Price and Director Ken Schram 2**
 - C. Discharge of Greg Price 5**
 - D. Conversations between Director Schram and other employees 7**
 - E. Discharge of Charging Party Ahmad 9**
- III. ARGUMENT 11**
 - A. Respondent is not a Joint Employer with the Federal Bureau of Prisons 12**
 - B. The ALJ’s credibility determinations should not be overruled. 16**
 - 1. Credited witnesses: 16
 - 2. Discredited Witnesses 19
 - 3. The ALJ was correct in applying the missing witness rule to Katrina Teel. 22
 - C. Respondent Paid employees to attend Charging Party Local 406 organizing meetings during work times. 24**
 - D. Coercive Interrogation and Threats 26**
 - E. The Legal Standard for 8(a)(3) and 8(a)(4) Discipline Violations 31**
 - F. The Discharge of Price 35**
 - 1. Respondent was aware of Price’s Union activities 35
 - 2. Animus 35
 - 3. Respondent discharged Price for his Union Activities and because he attended an NLRB R case hearing on behalf of Charging Party Local 406 36
 - G. Respondent Discharged its employee Charging Party Ahmad Because He Engaged in Protected Concerted and Union Activities 41**
 - 1. Respondent was aware of Charging Party Ahmad’s Union activity..... 41
 - 2. Respondent changed Charging Party Ahmad’s schedule 42
 - 3. Respondent denied Charging Party Ahmad vacation requests and changed its sick leave policy because Ahmad engaged in Protected Concerted and Union Activities.. 44
 - 4. Respondent discharged Charging Party Ahmad in violation of 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act 46
- IV. CONCLUSION 49**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advoserv of New Jersey, Inc., 363 NLRB No. 143 (Mar. 11, 2016)..... 7, 11, 20, 38

Air Management Services, Inc., 352 NLRB No. 145, slip op. at 7 (2008) 27

Atlantic Veal & Lamb, Inc., 342 NLRB 418 (2004) 29

Auto Workers v. NLRB, 459 F.2d 1329, 1338-1340 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 20, 39

Bally’s Park Place, Inc., 355 NLRB 1319, 1321 (2010), enfd. 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . 32

Belle Knitting Mills, Inc., 331 NLRB 80, 103 (2000) 32

BFI Newby Island Recyclery, 362 NLRB 1599 (2015)..... 12

Bozzutos, Inc., 365 NLRB No. 146 (2017) 38

Colonial Parking & Unite Here Local 23, 363 NLRB No. 90 (Jan. 5, 2016)..... 28

Consolidated Bus Transit, 350 NLRB 1064, 1066 (2007) 32

Desert Aggregates, 340 NLRB 289, 292–293 (2003) 30

Dlbak Corp., 307 NLRB 1138 (1992) 29

East End Bus Lines, Inc., 366 NLRB No. 180, slip op. at 1 (2018) 32

Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB, 437 U.S. 556, 563-568 and 567 n.17 (1978) 31

Emery Worldwide, 309 NLRB 185, 186 (1992)..... 27

Enloe Medical Center, 346 NLRB 854, 854, 854 fn. 3 (2006)..... 30

FedEx Freight, Inc., 362 NLRB No. 74, slip op. at 1 n. 1 (2015)..... 13

Fluor Daniel, Inc., 304 NLRB 970 (1991) 36

Foley Material Handling Co., 317 NLRB 424 (1995) 29

Freightway Corp., 299 NLRB 531, 532 fn. 4 (1990)..... 32

General Services, 229 NLRB 940 (1977) 33

Gerig's Dump Trucking, 320 NLRB 1017, 1024 (1996)..... 7, 11, 20, 38

Hialeah Hospital, 343 NLRB 341, 393 fn. 20 (2004)..... 7, 11, 20, 38

Hotel Employees Local 11 v. NLRB, 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985) 26

Hyatt Regency Memphis, 296 NLRB 259, 271 (1989)..... 29

I.O.O.F. Home of Ohio, Inc., 322 NLRB 921 (1997) 13

Integrated Electrical Services Inc., 345 NLRB 1187, 1199 (2005) 31, 38, 46, 48

International Automated Machines, 285 NLRB 1122, 123 (1987), enfd. 851 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1988) 7, 11, 20, 38

JM2, 363 NLRB No. 149 (2016)..... 38

Kaweah Manor, 367 NLRB No. 22 (2018)..... 13

Manno Electric, Inc., 321 NLRB 278, 280 fn. 12 (1996) 32

Medcare Associates, Inc., 330 NLRB 935, 940 (2000) 27

Meyers Industries, 268 NLRB 493, 497 (1984)..... 31

Mondelez Global, LLC, 369 NLRB No. 46, slip op. at 1 (2020)..... 37

NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc., 465 U.S. 822, 835 (1984)..... 31

NLRB v. Robert Scrivener d/b/a AA Electric Co., 405 U.S. 117 (1972) 33

NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co., 370 U.S. 9 (1962)..... 31

Nursing Center at Vineland, 318 NLRB 901, 903 (1995), enfd. mem. 151 LRRM 2736 (3d Cir. 1996) 13

P.I.E. Nationwide, 295 NLRB 382 (1989)..... 32

Pioneer Hotel & Gambling Hall, 324 NLRB 918, 927 (1997) 20, 39

Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB, 313 U.S. 146, 162 (1941)..... 13

<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176, 1177 (1984)	26, 27
<i>Salem Hospital Corp.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 119 (2011), enfd. 808 F.3d 59, 72–74 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Shearer's Foods, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1093, 173 LRRM 1459 (2003)	29
<i>SKD Jonesville Division L.P.</i> , 340 NLRB 101, 103 (2003)	31
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	16
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411(2011).....	38
<i>Tschiggfrie Properties, Ltd.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 120, slip op. at 5–8 (2019)	32
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 115, 121 (1985)	29
<i>Velox Express, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 61, slip op. at 10–11 (2019)	37
<i>Virginia-Carolina Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 155 NLRB 447, 452 (1965)	32
<i>Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 340 NLRB 220, 221 (2003).....	31, 46
<i>Washington Nursing Home</i> , 321 NLRB 366, 375 (1996).....	38, 48
<i>Western Temporary Services</i> , 278 NLRB 469 n. 1 (1986), enfd. 821 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 560, 562 (2004).....	43, 45
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083, 1089 (1980)	31, 32
